MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1859.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1859.

Снар. 229.

Roll of Accounts No. 39, for 1859.

The joint standing committee on accounts, having examined the several accounts referred to them, ask leave to present the following

REPORT, IN PART:

That there is now due the several persons, towns, cities and plantations hereinafter named, the sums set against their names respectively, which when allowed and paid, will be in full discharge of said accounts to the several dates therein named, which together with the accompanying resolve for the payment of said accounts, is respectfully submitted.

L. G. PHILBROOK, Chairman.

Money paid for Bounty on Animals and Cocoons.

Names of Towns.			Claims r	endered.	Claims	Total	
numes of Towns,			Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	amount allowed.
County of Har	rcock.						
Ellsworth,			\$4 00		\$4 00		\$4 0
Waltham, .			12 00		12 00		12 0
Amherst,	•		4 00		4 00		40
Eastbrook, .	,	•	52 00		52 00		52 0
Hancock,	•	•	2 00		2 00		2 0
Gouldsboreugb,	•	•	2 00		2 00		2 0
Trenton,	•	•	4 00		4 00		4 0
Dodham, .	•	•	6 00		6 00		6 0
Aurora, .	•	٠	108 00		32 00		32 0
			\$194 00		\$118 00		\$118 0
County of Wash	hington.						
Columbia,			10 00		10 00		10 0
Charlotte, .	,		4 00		4 00		4 0
Marshfield, .	,		2 00		2 00		2 0
Addison, .			4 00		4 00		4 0
Wesley,	,		2 8 00	1	28 00	1	2 8 0
Cherryfield,	-		34 00	!	34 00		34 0
Pembroke, .	,	•	2 00		2 00		2 0
Cooper, .	1	•	20 00		20 00		20 0
Whiting, .	,	•	2 00		2 00		2 0
Crawford, .	•	•	6 00		6 00		6 0
Topsfield,	•	•	32 00		32 00		32 0
East Machias,	,	•	18 00		18 00		18 0
Whitneyville, .		•	26 00		26 00		26 0
Calais,		•	64 00		64 00		64 C 2 C
Princeton,		•	2 00 8 00		2 00 6 00		2 U 6 O
Jonesboreugh,		•	10 00		2 00		2 0
D - 4 12		•	10 00		12 00		12 (
Machias,	,	:	24 00		24 00		24 (

Moneys paid for Bounty on Animals and Cocoons, (Continued.) $\underline{\text{Chap. 229}}$.

		Claims 1	endered.	Claims	Claims allowed.		
Names of	Towns.	Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	amount allowed.	
County of I	Kennebec.						
Belgrade,		\$2 00		\$2 00		\$2 0	
County of	Oxford.					V	
Albany,		4 00		4 00		4 0	
Gilead,	•	14 00		14 00		$1\overline{4}$ 0	
Bethel,		6 00		6 00		6 0	
Newry,	•	4 00		4 00		4 0	
Rumford,	•	4 00		4 00		4 0	
	•	6 00		6 00	1	6 0	
Hanover,	•	14 00	1	0 00		0 0	
Stowe,	•			- 00			
Roxbury,	•			2 00		2 0	
Letter B,	•			4 00	1	4 0	
Canton,	•	2 00		2 00		2 0	
Byron,	• .	2 00		2 00	}	2 0	
Brownfield,	•	2 00	1	2 00		2 0	
		\$64 00		\$50 00		\$50 0	
County of S	Somerset,	•					
Cambuidas		2 00	Į.	2 00		2 0	
Cambridge,	•	2 00					
Skowhegan,	•	2 00		2 00		2 0	
Brighton,	• •			2 00	[2 0	
Concord,	•	6 00		6 00	1	6 0	
Moscow,	•	2 00		2 00		20	
Lexington,	•	8 00		8 00		8 0	
Solon,	•	. 4 00	1	4 00		4 0	
Bingham,	•	6 00	1	6 00	ı	6 0	
County of I	Penobscot.	\$32 00		\$32 00		\$32 0	
Burlington,	•	36 00		36 00	1	36 0	
Lee,		14 00		14 00		14 0	
Howland,		54 00		54 00		54 0	
Lowell,	• .	20 00		20 00		20 0	
Patten,	• ,	38 00		38 00		38 0	
Lincoln,	• .			84 00		84 0	
Garland,		2 00		2 00	1	20	
Orono,		2 00		2 00		2 0	
Bradford,		2 00		2 00		2 0	
Maxfield,		8 00	1	8 00		8 0	
Passadumkeag,		2 00		2 00	1	2 0	
Carroll,		44 00	ļ	44 00		44 0	
Clifton,		4 00		4 00		4 0	
Eddington,		4 00		4 00	1	$\tilde{4}$ 0	
Corinth,	•	2 00		2 00		2 0	
Springfield,	•	94.00		24 00	1	24 0	
Prentiss,	•	6 00		6 00		6 0	
Enfield,	•	4 00		4 00		4 0	
		8 00		8 00		8 0	
Greenfield,	• •	10.00					
Lagrange,	•			10 00		10 0	
Charleston,	,			4 00		4 0	
Greenbush,	• .			10 00		10 0	
Oldtown,	•			22 00		22 0	
Alton,	•	4 00	[4 00		4 0	
		\$408 00		\$408 00		\$408 0	
County of P	iscataquis.						
Parkman,		8 00		8 00		8 0	
Foxeroft,	•	. 12 00	1	12 00		12 0	

Chap. 229. Moneys paid for Bounty on Animals and Cocoons, (Continued.)

Names of Towns.		Claims	rendered.	Claims	Total	
Lyames of	Hames of Towns,		Bounty on Cocoons,	Bounty on Animals	Bounty on Cocoons.	amount allowed.
Piscata q uis, (C	Inntinued.)					
Orneville, Greenville, Grientley, Blanchard, Milo, Brownville, Bowerbank, Williamsburg, Dover, Sebee, Monson, Medford, Kingsbury,		18 00 70 00 8 00 4 00 56 00 4 00 14 00 12 00 18 00 8 00 4 00		18 00 70 00 8 00 4 00 6 00 56 00 4 00 11 00 12 00 18 00 2 00 4 00		18 00 70 00 8 00 4 00 56 00 4 00 14 00 12 00 18 00 2 00 4 00
County of F	Franklin.			Ψ210 00		⊕240 00
Madrid, Rangeley, Salem, Eustis plantation	 	10 00 8 00 4 00 2 00 \$24 00		10 00 8 00 4 00 2 00 \$24 00	,	10 00 8 00 4 00 2 00
County of A	roostook.					
Amity, Masardis, Fort Fairfield, New Limerick, Orient, Bancroft, Weston, Monticello,		8 00 18 00 4 00 2 00 8 00 2 00 34 00 2 00		8 00 18 00 4 00 2 00 8 00 2 00 34 00 2 00		8 00 18 00 4 00 2 00 8 00 2 00 34 00 2 00
		1 \$78 00	ıl ,	\$78 00		\$78 00

$Sheriffs'\ Accounts.$

Date.	Names.		Amount claimed.	A moun	
May and Aug., 1858	S. W. Turner, J. H. Thomas,		\$15 63 28 00 22 50 38 25 45 00 41 50 32 50 35 25	22 35 30 41	50 50 50 50 50
			\$258 63	\$215	7

Coroners' Account.

Printers' Accounts.

Date	•	Ne	mes.				Amoun claime	- 1	Amour allowe	
June 7,		J. Hacker,			•		\$31	00	\$31	
Sept. 13,		Ellwell, Pickard & Co	٠,	•			112		112	
June 19,		S. S. Starbird & Co.,					48	- f		00
June 19,		J. B. Fester,					38			00
June 19,		J. M. Lincoln,					28			00
June 19,		Brown Thurston,				•	35			00
May 18,		A Λ. Hanscom,			•		25			00
April 23,		Moore & Dickerson,		•		•	28			00
Juue 7,		Charles A. Lord,	•		•		35			00
May 6,		L. N. Prescott,		•			25			00
May 4,		M. & F. P. Littlefield	١,		•		12			-50
June 15,		W. A. Pidgin & Co.,		•		•		00		00
Jan'y 20,		J. J. Ramsey,	•		•		19			00
July 9,		A. & A. Sprague,		•			28			00
Feb'y 8,		E. G. Hedge & Co.,	•		•		20			00
Feb'y 8,		E. G. Hedge & Co.,		:		•	32			00
Dec. 31,		Proprietors of Aroost	ook £	'ionee	r,		19	. 1		50
May,		George V. Edes,		•		•		00	_	00
April 23,		Nelson Dingley, Jr.,			•		47			00
May 7,		Proprietors of Machi-		publi	can,	•	20			00
June 24,		M. & F. P. Littlefield	,				21			00
June 1,		Wheeler & Lynde,		•			40			00
April 24,		Joseph D. Patten,			•		18			00
July 15,		W. S. Gilman,				•	28		_	00
Oct. 13,		Richard Caldwell,	•		•		40			00
Feb'y 7,		Homan & Mansfield,		•			42			00
Jan'y 8,		L. O. Cowan,	•		•		30			00
Dec. 14,		L. N. Prescott,		•		•	25			00
April 24,		Marcus Watson,	•		•	(20			00
May 3,		C. B. Stetson,		•		•	17			00
May 3,		C. B. Stetson,	•				19		19	
April 30,		Albert Moore, .		•		•	19			90
May 4,		M Emery,	٠.		s.		60	(00
May 10,		R. M. Mansur,		•		•	17		17	
May 14,		Maxham & Wing,	s		•		20			00
April 29,		E. Roberts & Co.,		•		•	25			00
April 29,		E. Roberts & Co.,	•		•		15			00
April 29,		George V. Edes,		•		•	17			00
April 28,		A. G. Tenney,	•		•			00		00
April 27,		J. T. Gilman,		•		•	14	. 1		00
April 27,		J. T. Gilman,	•		•		16			00
May 6,		Nutt & Osborne,		•		•	20			00
April 27,		C. O. Furbush & Co.,			•		26			00
April 29,		W. A. Pidgin & Co.,		•		•	22			50
Jan'y 29,		Russell Eaton,	•		•		100		100	
Nov. 13,		A. M. C. Heath,		•		•	15	- 1		00
May 5,		E. Rowell,	•		•		30			00
Nov. 8,	1898.	John M. Adams & Co 	٠٠,		•.		83	40		40
							\$1,430	90	\$1,424	9.0

Miscellaneous Accounts.

1858.	George W. Wilcox, for copying and making index and superintending the printing of bouse journal, 1858, J. B. Hall, for copying, indexing and super- intending printing of journal of the senate	\$250	00	\$250	00
	for 1858.	250	00	250	00
	E. Fenno, stationery, &c.,	773	47	773	47
		\$1,273	47	\$1,273	4 T

Снар. 229.

Aggregate Roll No. 39, for 1859.

Counties,	&c.			Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	Total amount allowed.
County of Hancock, "Washington, "Kennebec, "Oxford, "Somerset, Penobscot, "Piscataquis, "Franklin, "Aroostook, Sheriffs' accounts, Coroners' accounts, Miscellaneous accounts,		•	•	\$194 00 308 00 2 00 64 00 32 00 408 00 246 00 24 00 78 00 258 63 41 62 1,420 90 1,273 47		\$118 00 298 00 2 00 50 00 32 00 408 00 24 00 78 00 215 78 41 63 1,424 90 1,273 43

Chapter 229.

Resolve providing for the payment of roll of accounts number thirty-nine.

Payment of roll of accounts No.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated to the several persons, proprietors of newspapers, cities, towns and plantations respectively named in roll of accounts numbered thirty-nine, the sum set against the names of such persons, newspapers, cities, towns and plantations, amounting in the aggregate to the sum of four thousand two hundred and five dollars and seventy-four cents, in full discharge of all the claims to which they severally refer.

[Approved March 11, 1859.]

Chapter 230.

Resolve in favor of Abigail Van Meter.

Abigail Van Meter, in favor Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey to Abigail Van Meter, wife of Oliver Van Meter of Deer Isle, or her assigns, all the right, title and interest, which the state has in and to lot numbered thirty-eight, in township number four, Indian purchase in the county of Penobscot, containing two hundred acres more or less; provided, that before such conveyance is made, a deed conveying the same to Phillis Rhode Island, dated March twenty-fifth, eighteen hundred and thirty-seven, shall first be returned to the land office and cancelled to the satisfaction of the land agent.

[Approved March 11, 1859.]